



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2753/2025**

ADITYA NARAYAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dhananjay Sehrawat, Advocate

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State with Inspr. Naveen Rathi and SI
Aman, PS Mandavali

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

24.04.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 12361/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 2753/2025

2. The petitioner assails order dated 14.01.2025 passed by the learned Principal District & Sessions Judge in CRL. REV. PET. No. 107/2024, whereby the magisterial order of dismissal of application under Section 156(3) Cr. P.C. was upheld, granting opportunity to the petitioner to lead pre-summoning evidence.

3. *Prima facie*, the petition seems barred on account of Section 397(3) Cr. P.C. which prohibits second revision petition and it being a settled position that something barred by law cannot be done invoking the inherent



powers. On this aspect, learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to examine and address.

4. Re-list on 03.07.2025.

APRIL 24, 2025
‘rs’

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any